From: Ramsey, Kevin

Sent: Tuesday, July 07, 2009 8:15 AM
To: LCM
Cc: Shea, Joseph; Payne, Charlie; Crespo, Manuel; Tousley, Dean; Wheeler,

Jennifer K.; Habighorst, Peter; Tschiltz, Michael; Burris, Steve; Smith,
Galen; Dorman, Dan
Subject: RE: Questions re NNSA-NFS contract for 12.1 mt of HEU

Dear Ms. Modica:

I'm sorry it took so long to reply to your message. Summer vacations and the July 4th holiday
caused some delays in gathering the information you requested.

We have been informed by Nuclear Fuel Services (NFS) that it does not plan to request any
changes to its current license as a result of the new contract to downblend high enriched
uranium. The current NFS license authorizes receipt and possession of uranium up to the
possession limits specified. NFS has reviewed the activities required to execute the contract
and has informed the NRC that the possession limits and operations already authorized are
adequate for the new contract. NRC inspectors will continue to monitor the total inventory of
uranium at the facility to verify that it remains within the authorized limits.

The existing license authorizes NFS to transfer uranium to other parties licensed to receive it.
This authority is based on the safety programs required for other parties to hold a license to
possess enriched uranium. NRC does not regulate the payment that NFS receives for such
transfers. We note that selling uranium is not a new activity for NFS. It has been marketing its
products and services for many years. Additional information regarding your questions is
provided below:

1. Will NFS need to submit another license amendment for another possession limit increase
to enable it to downblend the 12.1 MT of HEU from the new NNSA contract? Or has the
amendment request already been submitted? If so, what is its accession number?

Answer: NFS has informed us that changes to its current license possession limits are not
required in order to execute this contract.

2. Will NFS need to submit an amendment request to possess the LEU that “the contractors
performing the downblending work will be compensated with?”

Answer: No. NRC regulates the quantity of uranium that may be possessed, not the
ownership of the material. Please note that the National Nuclear Security Administration's
(NNSA'’s) contract is with WesDyne International, LLC. NFS is a subcontractor to WesDyne,
and will transfer all of the LEU it produces to the Westinghouse Columbia facility, and never
take title to any of the uranium under the contract. WesDyne, not NFS, will sell the LEU and
NFS will be paid with money. These contract details are not spelled out in the press release.

3. Now that NFS will be taking title to commercial reactor fuel that NFS ‘will receive of fraction
of the material for resale as compensation’ and will be in the business of reselling it, will NFS
need new amendments to SNM-124 to accommodate its new business of marketing
commercial nuclear fuel?



Answer: No. See response to Question 2 above. Please note that liquid uranyl nitrate
solution is produced by the downblending operation at NFS. The solution can be used to
make commercial reactor fuel, but it is not considered reactor fuel in that form.

4. As you might recall, according to NNSA/DOE Supplemental Analysis (DOE/EIS-0240-SA1)
“shipments of HEU to the blending contractor began in August 2007” i.e., three months prior
to approval of Amendment 79, which occurred on November 23, 2007. Will NRC allow
shipments to NFS to begin before it grants a new possession limit increase?

Answer: NFS is allowed to receive shipments of uranium under the provisions of its existing
license. It is possible that NFS may start receiving uranium under the new contract and
decide at a later date that a larger possession limit is needed. If a request for a new
possession limit is submitted, NFS must maintain its inventory of uranium below the current
limit until the request is processed. As you noted, this occurred in 2007. NFS had a
possession limit and it began receiving material because its total inventory was below the
limit. When the limit was reached, shipments were stopped until the new possession limit
was approved.

5. Should the public expect to find the Federal Register Notice (FRN) announcing the
opportunity for hearing on this new amendment in the Independence Day or Labor Day
Federal Register? (You might recall that the CD line FRN appeared on New Years Eve of
2007 and that Amendment 79 was approved on the day after Thanksgiving of 2007. Weren't
those both federal holidays in 20077 Should the public expect to be “served” backhandedly
by NMSS?)

Answer: At this time, no amendment is planned so no Federal Register notice is planned.
However, NRC submits many items for publication in the Federal Register each week. The
Office of the Federal Register processes these requests along with requests from other
Federal agencies. The exact date of a publication depends on how fast the request can be
processed by the Federal Register staff. The NRC does not control the actual publication
date.

6. Will this new possession limit increase again be approved prior to the end of the period
given the public to file hearing requests?

Answer: As indicated above, the NRC staff does not currently expect a request for a new
possession limit from NFS. Regarding the process associated with such a request, the staff
typically publishes the opportunity to request a hearing early in the review process.
However, the hearing process is separate from the license review process. A licensing
action may be issued before a hearing is concluded; however, the implementation of the
action is subject to potential modification or revocation as a result of the hearing process.
The opportunity to request a hearing allows you to challenge an action that you believe
causes damage to you. If your request for a hearing is granted, you would have the
opportunity to argue before the Presiding Officer (a Judge) that the staff's action in granting
the amendment was in error. The Presiding Officer can issue orders to the licensee to take
actions to address the damages you allege come from the amendment, or may even chose
to reverse the staff and deny/revoke the amendment so that the licensee may not operate
under the amendment in the future.

Kevin M. Ramsey
Senior Project Manager



Fuel Manufacturing Branch
U.S. NRC
301-492-3123

From: LC M [mailto:b.75@live.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2009 1:37 PM

To: Ramsey, Kevin

Cc: Shea, Joseph; Payne, Charlie; Crespo, Manuel

Subject: Questions re NNSA-NFS contract for 12.1 mt of HEU -- re-send with word doc attachment

Mr. Ramsey et al,

This message is being resent with the NNSA press release attached as a word doc, a more
universally-accessible file than the web archive previously sent. If you did not
receive/could not open the pdf of the Johnson City Press article, sent attached to my
previous message from my MacMail account, please let me know and I will resend it.

Linda Modica.

EMAILING FOR THE GREATER GOOD

Join me

To: b.75@live.com

From: linda.c.modica@mac.com

Subject: Fwd: Questions re NNSA-NFS contract for 12.1 mt of HEU
Date: Thu, 25 Jun 2009 12:40:45 -0400

25 June 2009
Mr. Ramsey,

Attached please find an NNSA press release regarding a new contract for an
additional 12.1 metric tons (mt) of HEU to be "down-blended to about 220
metric tons of LEU at the Nuclear Fuel Services facility in Erwin". A Johnson
City Press (24JuneQ9) article on the new contract is also attached.

As you might recall, information on the amount of HEU -- that NFS was
permitted to store/hold/process under the Possession Limit Increase granted
by Amemdment 79 on November 23, 2007 -- was redacted in the LAR. So
the public doesn't know if the possession limit increase was equal to or
greater than the 17.4 mt that were the subject of the June 29, 2007 NNSA-
NFS contract.

Questions...

1) Will NFS need to submit another LAR for another possession limit increase
to enable it to down-blend the 12.1 mt of HEU from the new NNSA contract?
Or has the LAR already been submitted? If so, what is its Accession
Number?



2) Will NFS need to submit an LAR to possess the LEU that "the contractors
performing the down-blending work will be compensated with"? (See end of
paragraph 2 of NNSA press release)

3) Now that NFS will be taking title to commercial reactor fuel -- NFS &
WesDyne "will receive 'a fraction' of the material for resale as compensation”
(see JCPress article) -- and will be in the business of reselling it, will NFS need
amendments to SNM-124 to accommodate its new business of marketing
commercial reactor fuel?

4) As you might recall, according to the NNSA/DOE Supplement Analysis
(DOE/EIS-0240-SA1), "shipments of HEU to the blending contractor began in
August 2007" (see page 4) --i.e., three (3) months prior to approval of
Amendment 79, which occurred on November 23, 2007. Will NRC again allow
shipments to NFS to begin before it grants a new possession limit increase?
5) Should the public expect to find the Federal Register Notice (FRN)
announcing the opportunity for hearing on this new amendment in the
Independence Day or Labor Day Federal Register? (You might recall that the
CD Line FRN appeared on New Years Eve of 2007 and that Amendment 79
was approved on the day after Thanksgiving of 2007. Weren't those both
federal holidays in 2007? Should the public continue to expect to be "served"
backhandedly by NMSS?)

6) Will this new possession limit increase again be approved prior to the end
of the period given the public to file hearing requests? (You might recall that
stakeholders, as NRC likes to call taxpayers and residents of nuclear
neighborhoods, had the rug pulled out from under them when NMSS
approved Amendment 79 three weeks before the December 17, 2007
deadline for hearing requests to be submitted.)

Please reply to b.75@live.com, my alternative email account that seems to be
less vulnerable to send/receive problems .

Thank you,
Linda Modica.

Linda C. Modica, Chair
Sierra Club Radiation Team
266 Mayberry Road
Jonesborough, TN 37659
C: (423) 676-2925

E: b.75@live.com

"Radiation is like God -- you can't hide from it, and if you don't respect it,
you'll be called to pay for your sins." ~~ former Nuclear Fuel Services
employee quoted in "A big job for a little town", The Progressive, April 1981.
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